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A 
 recent California federal district court ruling 
in a case titled Cervantes v. Celestica Corpo-
ration addresses two wage and hour issues: 

(1) Must employees be compensated for pre- and 
post-shift time spent waiting in line at a security 
checkpoint? (2) Under California and federal wage 
and hour law, may temporary workers sue their temp 
agency as well as the company to whom they are 
assigned? 

  The district court ruling is a trial court level deci-
sion, and therefore it is not binding precedent on 
other California courts. Nevertheless, it provides a 
useful illustration for employers to consider when re-
viewing their own policies and practices. 

The Lawsuit 

  Celestica Corporation hired temporary workers 
to work at its Fontana facility through a temp agency 
named Adecco USA, Inc. On any given day, be-
tween one hundred and six hundred employees 
would work at Celestica's Fontana facility, in different 
departments and shifts.  

  Attorneys representing some of the temporary 
workers filed a lawsuit against the temporary agency 
and Celestica, alleging wage and hour law viola-
tions. The workers alleged that they were not paid 
for the time spent waiting in line while passing 
through security before and after shifts. The workers  

(Continued on page 2) 
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Temporary 

workers may be 

deemed to be the 

employees of the 

hiring company as 

well as the temp 

agency for state 

and federal wage 

and hour liability.  

claimed that they were 
owed pay at overtime 
rates for this time. 

A Mandatory  

Security Check-

point 

  The parties pre-
sented evidence regard-
ing time spent at the se-
curity checkpoints.  

  Before the temporary 
workers enter the Ce-
lestica Fontana facility, 
they must pass through 
security screening. Pass-
ing through the screening 
may take as little as one 
minute, or as much as ten 
minutes.  

  A f t e r  p a s s i n g 
through the security 
screening, the temporary 
workers clock in at one of 
the time clocks within the 
facility.  

  According to the 
temporary workers, out of 
fear of clocking in late and 
losing pay, they are 
forced to remain waiting 
in the security line and 
within the building after 
they have passed through 
security, restricting the 
activities in which they 
can engage during this 
uncompensated pre-shift 
period.  

  At the end of their 
shifts, the workers must 
clock out at one of the 
time clocks within the fa-
cility and pass through 
security screening, a 
measure required by Ce-
lestica, before they may 
leave the facility. 

(Continued from page 1)   Celesticaôs defense 
was that it was not the 
employer of the tempo-
rary workers. Rather, the 
temporary agency em-
ployed them. It also ar-
gued that the time spent 
in line was so minimal 
that the company should 
not be required to track it 
and pay wages. 

  During the course of 
the litigation, both the 
workers and the compa-
nies filed motions for 
summary judgment, argu-
ing that the evidence sup-
ported the entry of judg-
ment in their favor. The 
ruling is described below. 

Legal Definition 

of Employer 

  The court began by 
considering this question: 
Is Celestica a ñjoint em-
ployer?ò In other words, 
does it share liability with 
the temporary agency for 
wage and hour violations? 

  A business cannot 
be held liable for wage 
and hour violations unless 
it is an ñemployerò of the 
affected workers. To be 
held liable for violations of 
the California Labor Code 
as an ñemployer,ò a busi-
ness must ñemploy or 
exercise control over the 
wages, hours, or working 
conditionsò of the worker. 
Cal.Code Regs. tit. 8 § 
11010(2)(f).  

  There is no precise 
definition of ñcontrol.ò It 
depends on the facts. As 
the district court noted, 
courts will consider ñthe 
totality of the circum-
stances, reflecting upon 

the nature of the work 
relationship between the 
parties, and placing em-
phasis on the control ex-
ercised by the employer 
over the employee's per-
formance of employment 
duties.ò 

Employees Argue 

Control 

  The temporary work-
ers pointed to evidence 
that Celestica is their em-
ployer because it con-
trolled their work hours 
and working conditions. 
Although the agency, 
Adecco, provided tempo-
rary employees to Ce-
lestica, Celestica had 
contractual right to ap-
prove employee base pay 
rate and determine 
schedules and work 
hours. The temporary 
workers worked in the 
Celestica warehouse us-
ing Celestica equipment. 
Celestica required its su-
pervisors to oversee the 
workers. Celestica obli-
gated the workers to com-
ply with its production 
specification require-
ments. The workers 
therefore contended that 
Celestica and the temp 
agency were joint employ-
ers  

Company Denies 

Control 

  Celestica argued to 
the contrary; it claimed 
that it did not control the 
workers. Adecco em-
ployed the workers and 
supplied them to Ce-
lestica. The temporary 
workers themselves be-

(Continued on page 3) 
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for the purposes 

of liability for 

wage and hour 

violations. 

lieved that only Adecco is 
their employer. Adecco 
managed the temp work-
ersô timekeeping prac-
tices. The services agree-
ment between Celestica 
and Adecco stated 
Adecco employees ñshall 
not, for any purpose, be 
considered employees of 
Celestica.ò Celestica was 
not required to verify em-
ployment eligibility or 
identification of new em-
ployees under Services 
Agreement. Celestica was 
not responsible for paying 
wages and did not deter-
mine wage rates of 
Adecco employees. 
Adecco employees never 
received paycheck from 
Celestica. Adecco em-
ployees did not know any-
one in Celestica's human 
resources department 
and always went to 
Adecco managers with 
any concerns. 

Court Finds Com-

pany Control 

  The court ruled that 
the temp workers were 
joint employees of Ce-
lestica and Adecco. Ce-
lesticaôs day to day super-
vision of the workers was 
sufficient to establish an 
employer-employee rela-
tionship. The statement in 
the temp agency contract, 
and the subjective beliefs 
of the workers did not 
negate this control. More-
over, although Celestica 
could show that the temp 
agency controlled the 
timekeeping, Celestica 
otherwise still had enough 
control over the workers 
to be deemed their em-
ployer. The bottom line: 

(Continued from page 2) the temp workers were 
joint employees of both 
the agency and the com-
pany. 

Pay For Time In 

Security Line 

  Having decided that 
the temp workers pre-
sented sufficient evidence 
that they were employees 
of Celestica, the court 
turned to the question of 
whether the workers 
should be compensated 
for time spent waiting be-
fore and after shift in the 
security line. On this is-
sue, the court denied the 
employeesô motions for 
summary judgment, and 
left the matter to be de-
cided at trial. 

  The issue turned on 
whether the employees 
were under the control of 
the employer while wait-
ing in line, or, alterna-
tively, whether they were 
free to use the time effec-
tively for their own pur-
poses. The court found 
evidence supporting the 
former. While waiting in 
line and waiting inside the 
Celestica facility before 
their shift starts, the work-
ers may engage in limited 
personal activities, such 
as conversing with other 
co-workers socially or 
drinking a cup of coffee. 
But this is not sufficient. 
ñAllowing the workers 
these circumscribed ac-
tivities, wrote the court, 
ñdoes not affect, much 
less eliminate, the control 
the employer exercises.ò 
The court noted that 
ñworkers commonly listen 
to music, drink coffee, 
and converse with co-

workers while working, 
and yet are not denied 
pay for doing so.ò The 
workersô evidence, con-
cluded the court, shows 
they were under the con-
trol of their employer dur-
ing this pre-shift period. 

  The court rejected 
the companyôs argument 
that it did not require the 
workers to show up early. 
As a practical reality, in 
order to clock in on time, 
the workers had to show 
up early in order to first 
pass through the manda-
tory security check. 

  The court made a 
similar determination with 
respect clearing security 
post-shift. The temp work-
ers were required to pass 
through security and were 
not free to use the time 
for their own purposes. 

De Minimus  

Defense  

Applicable? 

The Good News 

  Celestica argued that 
even if the time spent pre- 
and post-shift in the secu-
rity line counted as time 
worked it should not be 
compensable because it 
was such a minimal part 
of the workday. This argu-
ment, known as the ñde 
minimisò defense, has 
been recognized in a fed-
eral Ninth Circuit case 
titled Lindow v. United 
States. The relevant fac-
tors are: (1) the high prac-
tical administrative diffi-
culty of recording the ad-
ditional time; (2) the mini-
mal aggregate amount of 

(Continued on page 4) 
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compensable time; and 
(3) the irregularity of the 
additional work. 

  Here the court found 
that the defense might 
apply, and it denied the 
plaintiffsô motion to dis-

(Continued from page 3) pose of the defense. The 
court acknowledged the 
employerôs evidence that: 
(1) capturing the pre-shift 
time in the security line 
would be burdensome; 
and (2) workers spend as 

little as one minute going 
through the check. 

  Accordingly, as the 
case moves forward 
through trial, the employer 
may yet avoid liability. 

 

EEOC Votes to Amend ADA Regulations  

A s reported in an ear-
lier Legal Update 

h e r e :  h t t p : / /
www.barkerolmsted.com/
n e w s / l e g a l - u p d a t e s /
newsletter0076.php, the 
ADA was significantly 
amended effective Janu-
ary 1, 2009. 

  The amendment em-
phasizes that the defini-
tion of disability should be 
construed in favor of 
broad coverage of indi-
viduals to the maximum 
extent permitted by the 
terms of the ADA and 
generally shall not require 

extensive analysis. 

  The amendment 
made changes to the defi-
nition of the term 
"disability,ò making it eas-
ier for an individual seek-
ing protection under the 
ADA to establish that he 
or she has a disability 
within the meaning of the 
ADA. 

  On June 17, 2009, 
the Commission voted to 
begin the process of draft-
ing new ADA regulations, 
updated to match the 
statutory amendment. 
The EEOC did not specify 

when the proposed regu-
lations will be published 
for review and comment. 
Expect to wait several 
months. 

  Expect the new regu-
lations to better define to 
what extent a physical or 
mental condition must 
limit the ability to engage 
in major life activities in 
order to qualify as an 
ADA disability. 

  See the EEOC No-
tice here: 

http://www.eeoc.gov/ada/
amendments_notice.html 

Practical Tips 

¶ Joint Employer Status. Depending on the circumstances, temp employees 

may be deemed employees of the hiring company. If you hire temps, consult 
with the temp agency regarding time keeping practices and take steps to en-
sure compliance with applicable wage and hour laws. 

¶ Compensable Time? Do your employees regularly engage in pre- and post- 

shift activities, such as waiting in line, taking company transportation, and don-
ning or doffing uniforms? Consider whether employees should be compensated 
for such activities. Seek legal advice to determine whether the ñde minimusò 
defense applies. Over time, a few minutes here and there can add up to sub-
stantial liability. 

http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0076.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0076.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0076.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0076.php
http://www.eeoc.gov/ada/amendments_notice.html
http://www.eeoc.gov/ada/amendments_notice.html


Page 5 Barker Olmsted & Barnier, APLC 

Legal Update 

All employees 

are protected 

from 

discrimination, 

including 

members of 

racial or ethnic 

majorities. 

I  s there such a thing as 
ñreverseò race discrimi-

nation in the workplace? 
Yes. ñReverse discrimina-
tionò is not term found 
statutory prohibitions 
against job discrimination, 
but it is commonly under-
stood to mean giving pref-
erence to minority em-
ployees at the expense of 
Caucasian employees. 
With few exceptions, dis-
criminating against white 
employees is no less ille-
gal than discriminating 
against minority employ-
ees. 

  The U.S. Supreme 
Court recently addressed 
this issue in a case titled 
Ricci v. DeStefano. The 
case was filed by white 
firefighters who alleged 
that they were unfairly 
denied promotions be-
cause of their race. 

Moving Up The 

Fire Ladder 

  New Haven, Con-
necticut, uses objective 
examinations to identify 
those firefighters best 
qualified for promotion. 
When the results of such 
an exam to fill vacant lieu-
tenant and captain posi-
tions showed that white 
candidates had outper-
formed minority candi-
dates, a rancorous public 
debate ensued. 

  The test was given to 
77 candidates for lieuten-

ant and 41 candidates for 
captain. Fifty six firefight-
ers passed the exams, 
including 41 whites, 22 
blacks and 18 Hispanics. 
Taking the top scores for 
open positions, only 17 
whites and two Hispanics 
could expect promotion. 
No African Americans 
qualified. 

  Confronted with ar-
guments both for and 
against certifying the test 
resultsðand threats of a 
lawsuit either wayðthe 
City threw out the results 
based on the statistical 
racial disparity. 

A Big Flaming 

Lawsuit 

  The white and His-
panic firefighters who 
passed the exams but 
were denied a chance at 
promotions by the Cityôs 
refusal to certify the test 
results, sued the City and 
its officials, alleging that 
discarding the test results 
discriminated against 
them based on their race 
in violation of Title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act of 
1964. 

  The City responded 
that ñhad they certified the 
test results, they could 
have faced Title VII liabil-
ity for adopting a practice 
having a disparate impact 
on minority firefighters.ò 

  At the trial level the 
firefighters lost, and the 

Second Circuit Court of 
Appeal affirmed. How-
ever, the U.S. Supreme 
Court reversed. It held 
that the Cityôs action in 
discarding the tests vio-
lated Title VII. 

Where There Is 

Smoke, There 

May Be A Fire: 

òDisparate Im-

pactó Discrimina-

tion 

  In reaching its deci-
sion, the Court began with 
the proposition that Title 
VII prohibits two types of 
discrimination. First, it 
prohibits intentional acts 
of employment discrimi-
nation based on race, 
color, religion, sex, and 
national origin. This is 
known as ñdisparate treat-
mentò because employ-
ees are treated differently 
based on their protected 
category. For example, an 
employer who terminates 
an employee because he 
is African American has 
engaged in illegal dispa-
rate treatment. This sort 
of discrimination was not 
at issue in the firefighter 
case. 

  Second, and at issue 
in the Ricci case, Title VII 
prohibits policies or prac-
tices that are not intended 
to discriminate but in fact 

(Continued on page 6) 

Discrimination Update:  

US Supreme Court Rules For White Firefighters In 

Race Bias Case  
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have a disproportionately 
adverse effect on minori-
ties. This is known as 
ñdisparate impact.ò In the 
firefighter case, the City 
claimed that the promo-
tion test was discrimina-
tory because African 
Americans performed 
proportionately much 
worse on the test than 
Caucasians. There was 
something about the test, 
argued the City, that 
made it harder for African 
Americans to pass. 

  But a practice is not 
illegal just because it so 
happens to adversely af-
fect one group more than 
another. The employer 
has defenses. If an em-
ployee in a lawsuit can 
establish that a company 
policy or practice has a 
disproportionately ad-
verse effect on minorities, 
the employer may defend 
by demonstrating that its 
policy or practice is ñjob 
related for the position in 
question and consistent 
with business necessity.ò 
For example, if minorities 
happen to pass a multiple 
choice promotion test at a 
lower rate than whites, 
the employer could still 
demonstrate that the test 
questions all relate to job 
knowledge required for 
the higher position. 

  If the employer 
meets that burden, it is 
still not out of the woods. 
The plaintiff may still suc-
ceed by showing that the 
employer refuses to adopt 
an available alternative 
practice that is equally 
effective but that has less 

(Continued from page 5) disparate impact and 
serves the employerôs 
legitimate needs. 

A Controlled 

Burn: Sometimes 

Discrimination Is 

OK 

  The Court noted that 
sometimes giving prefer-
ence to a certain race is 
acceptable. It may be 
necessary, for example, 
to remedy past discrimi-
natory practices. But an 
employer may not do so 
unless it has a strong ba-
sis in evidence to believe 
it will be subject to dispa-
rate-impact liability if it 
fails to take the race-
conscious, discriminatory 
action. 

A False Alarm: 

City Could Not 

Justify Discrimi-

nation 

  The Court deter-
mined that the City was 
wrong to throw out the 
exam just because no 
African Americans had 
qualified for promotion. 

  The City could not 
demonstrate a strong ba-
sis in evidence to find the 
tests inadequate and that 
it would face disparate 
impact liability if it had 
certified the results. 

  The low pass rate for 
African Americans was 
not alone sufficient justifi-
cation. The City had hired 
a professional consultant 
and spent $100,000 to 
develop the test, and the 
questions had been care-

fully screened so that they 
were job related. The City 
was unable to explain its 
ñflawed testò theory. 
Moreover, there was in-
sufficient evidence to 
show that alternative test-
ing methods could have 
produced a less adverse 
result.  Thus, throwing out 
the test was just pure un-
justifiable discriminationð
against the whites. 

The Only Thing 

We Have To Fear 

Is Fear Itself 

  The City was wrong 
to throw out the test re-
sults simply because it 
feared a lawsuit. ñFear of 
litigation alone cannot 
justify the Cityôs reliance 
on race to the detriment 
of individuals who passed 
the examinations and 
qualified for promotions,ò 
wrote Justice Kennedy on 
behalf of the 5-4 majority. 

Practical Implica-

tions 

  The ruling has sev-
eral implications. Most 
directly, it will affect em-
ployee hiring and promo-
tion testing in both the 
public and private sectors. 
Carefully prepared tests 
that are shown to be job 
related and consistent 
with business necessity 
will not create employer 
liability for discrimination 
even if the results happen 
to fall in favor of one race 
or other protected class of 
employees. 

  The key to any test-

(Continued on page 7) 



Page 7 Barker Olmsted & Barnier, APLC 

Legal Update 

ñWe do not 

question an 

employerôs 

efforts to ensure 

that all groups 

have a fair 

opportunity to 

apply for 

promotions and 

to participate in 

the process by 

which 

promotions will 

be made.ò 

ing will be in its careful 
preparation. This is not 
always an easy task and 
outside professional help 
is sometimes needed. 
Recall, for example, that 
the New Haven hired a 
consultant and spent 
$100,000 to develop its 
test. 

  There are many nu-
ances to employee test-
ing. The EEOC has pub-
lished a Fact Sheet con-
cerning employee testing. 
The Fact Sheet can be 
found at this link: http://
www.eeoc.gov/po l icy/
d o c s /
f a c t e m p l o y -
ment_procedures.html 

There are also extensive 
EEOC regulations on the 
topic of testing: http://
law. jus t ia .com/us/c f r /
title29/29-4.1.4.1.8.html 

  There are broader 
implications. Any em-
ployer policy or practice 

(Continued from page 6) that purports to favor 
members of a minority 
group can be subject to 
scrutiny under Title VII 
prohibition of discrimina-
tion. Companies endeav-
oring to promote minori-
ties for the sake of diver-
sity should be lauded, but 
they need to accomplish 
this goal in a fair, neutral 
manner. This of course 
further solidifies the em-
ployerôs traditional spot 
between a rock and a 
hard place. 

  Pay particular atten-
tion to hiring, promotion, 
and layoff decisions, 
where disparate impact 
claims tend to cluster. In 
the current economy, cer-
tainly reductions in force 
are likely to be scrutinized 
for disparate impact on 
one protected category or 
another. 

  Affirmative action is 
not dead per se. Fair and 
equal opportunity is still in 

the equation. Justice Ken-
nedy wrote: ñWe do not 
question an employerôs 
efforts to ensure that all 
groups have a fair oppor-
tunity to apply for promo-
tions and to participate in 
the process by which pro-
motions will be made. But 
once that process has 
been established and em-
ployers have made clear 
their selection criteria, 
they may not then invali-
date the test results, thus 
upsetting an employeeôs 
legitimate expectation not 
to be judged on the basis 
of race.ò 

  Look for continuing 
deve lopm en ts .  T he 
Courtôs ruling may stir 
Congress and the EEOC 
into action, and the courts 
will certainly parse the 
Ricci decision for years to 
come. 

 

Got Forms? 
Please be sure to take advantage of the complimentary charts and forms offered 
by Barker Olmsted & Barnier. Here are some of our popular materials: 

¶ ¶ FMLA Checklist 

¶ ¶ FMLA Military Leave Checklist 

¶ ¶ California and Federal Leaves of Absence 

¶ ¶ Vacation Policy Checklist 

¶ ¶ Timeclock Rounding Rules 

¶ ¶ State and Federal Wage and Hour Exemptions 

¶ ¶ Record Retention Periods 

¶ ¶ Sexual Harassment Training Regulations 

  
Email Chris Olmsted at cwo@barkerolmsted.com. 

http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/factemployment_procedures.html
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/factemployment_procedures.html
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/factemployment_procedures.html
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/factemployment_procedures.html
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/factemployment_procedures.html
http://law.justia.com/us/cfr/title29/29-4.1.4.1.8.html
http://law.justia.com/us/cfr/title29/29-4.1.4.1.8.html
http://law.justia.com/us/cfr/title29/29-4.1.4.1.8.html
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O n June 18th,  the 
U.S. Supreme Court 

issued a significant em-
ployment law decision 
that will make it more diffi-
cult for an employee to 
prove a case of inten-
tional discrimination under 
the Age Discrimination in 
Employment Act (ñADEAò) 
as compared to the bur-
den required under Title 
VII of the Civil Rights Act 
of 1964. 

  Title VII, of course, 
prohibits discrimination on 
account of color, religion, 
sex, or national origin, but 
not age discrimination. 
Age discrimination is pro-
hibited in the ADEA, 
among other federal stat-
utes. 

A New Burden Of 

Proof 

  In a case titled Gross 
v. FBL Financial Services, 
the Court defined the em-
ployeeôs burden of proof 
in disparate-treatment 
cases under the ADEA. 
An employee has the bur-
den of proof to establish 
that age was a "but for" 
cause of the adverse em-
ployment action. 

Huh? 

  In case you are not 
an employment law attor-
ney, here is why that mat-
ters: lower courts have 
been ruling that when a 
promotion, termination, or 

other employment deci-
sion is made for legitimate 
business reasons, but 
nevertheless the em-
ployeeôs age somehow 
played a role the decision, 
the employer can be held 
liable for age discrimi na-
tion under the ADEA. Em-
ployment lawyers refer to 
the discrimination as a 
ñmotivating factorò in the 
adverse employment de-
cision because mixed in 
with all of the good rea-
sons for the decision was 
the bad reason having to 
do with age. 

  If an employee can 
make this mixed motive 
showing, then the em-
ployer, in order to defend 
itself from an ADEA age 
discrimination lawsuit, can 
show that it would have 
made the same employ-
ment decision regardless 
of the illegal factor. 

A Supreme Court 

Tweak 

  The Supreme Court 
decided that ñmotivating 
factorò does not apply in 
ADEA cases. Unlike Title 
VII, which was expressly 
amended in 1991 to au-
thorize mixed motive dis-
crimination cases, the 
ADEA includes no such 
provision. 

  Therefore, an em-
ployee plaintiff alleging 
age discrimination must 
prove that the employer 

would not have taken the 
employment action at is-
sue except for his age. It 
must be ñtheò reason for 
the decision, not ñaò rea-
son. The burden of per-
suasion does not shift to 
the employer to show that 
it would have taken the 
action regardless of the 
plaintiff's age, even when 
the plaintiff has produced 
some evidence that age 
was one motivating factor 
in the decision. 

Broader  

Implications 

  The case is signifi-
cant not only for ADEA 
cases, but also possibly 
ADA cases, because the 
ADA contains language 
similar to the ADEA, and 
does not include mixed 
motive language found in 
Title VII. Legal commen-
tators also point out that 
under Title VII, retaliation 
claims may also follow 
this ñbut forò standard of 
proof. The section in Title 
VII prohibiting retaliation 
for opposing illegal prac-
tices does not refer to the 
ñmixed motiveò standard. 

A Victory? 

  Call it a victory for 
employers, but only a 
small, perhaps hollow 
one. Most employee law-
yers do not pursue the 
mixed motive discrimina-
tion case. Instead, they 

(Continued on page 9) 

U.S. Supreme Court Raises Employee Burden  

In Age Bias Cases 
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attempt to prove direct 
discrimination. For exam-
ple, in termination case, 
the attorney will not typi-
cally concede that the 
employer had legitimate 
reasons as well as illegal 
reasons for termination. 
Rather, he will contend 
that all reasons were ille-
gitimate false reasons 
given as cover for dis-
crimination. 

(Continued from page 8)   The victory could be 
short lived too. This year 
Congress has already 
negated one Supreme 
Court decision having to 
do with gender discrimi-
nation by enacting the Lily 
Ledbetter Fair Pay Act. 
Congress could amend 
the ADEA and negate the 
Gross decision. 

What About Cali-

fornia Law? 

  Good question. Cali-
fornia courts have not had 
much to say about the 
mixed motive theory of 
discrimination, and they 
have tended to cite to 
federal law. It remains to 
be seen how this Su-
preme Court case will 
affect California law. 

I  n a case titled Chau v. 
Starbucks, a California 

appellate court has added 
a new dimension to rules 
regarding tip pooling in 
California.  

  Tip pooling is the 
practice of sharing cus-
tomer tips among staff. It 
is a common practice in 
restaurants. Californiaôs 
Labor Code has a specific 
rule that precludes man-
agers or supervisors from 
taking part in the tip pool 
distribution. 

General Rules 

For Tip Sharing 

  Labor Code Section 
351 states: ñNo employer 
or agent shall collect, 
take, or receive any gratu-
ity or a part thereof that is 
paid, given to, or left for 
an employee by a patron . 
. . . Every gratuity is 
hereby declared to be the 
sole property of the em-

ployee or employees to 
whom it was paid, given, 
or left for.ò 

  Courts and the Cali-
fornia Division of Labor 
Standards Enforcement 
(DLSE) have interpreted 
Section 351 to permit tip 
pooling. However, own-
ers, managers and super-
visors may not share in 
the pool.  

  Moreover, according 
to the DLSE, in the con-
text of table service, only 
employees providing di-
rect table service may 
share. Such employees 
could conceivably include 
waiters and waitresses, 
busboys, bartenders, 
host/hostesses and mai-
tre dôs. Employees who 
do not provide direct table 
service and who do not 
share in the tip pool in-
c lude  d ishwashers , 
cooks, and chefs, except 
in restaurants where the 
chefs prepare the food at 

the patronôs table, in 
which case the chef may 
participate in the tip pool. 
But this interpretation has 
been recently abrogated 
by an appellate court 
case titled Budrow v. 
Dave & Busterôs Califor-
nia. In that case, the court 
ruled that the ñdirect table 
serviceò rule was not Cali-
fornia law, and that it was 
proper for bartenders to 
share in the tip pool.  

  The Budrow court 
wrote: ñUltimately, the 
decision about which em-
ployees are to participate 
in the tip pool must be 
based on a reasonable 
assessment of the pa-
tronsô intentions. It is, in 
the final analysis, the pa-
tron who decides to whom 
the tip is to be ópaid, given 
to or left for.ô It is those 
intentions that must be 
anticipated in deciding 

(Continued on page 10) 

California Appellate Court Adds New Dimension To 

Tip Pooling Rules 
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Employers 

should not 

simply 

assume that 

supervisors 

can share in 

the division 

of tip jars.  

which employees are to 
participate in the tip pool.ò 
Unfortunately for employ-
ers, this is not a bright-
line rule. 

  Section 351 also 
prohibits employers from 
requiring wage deduc-
tions based on received 
tips and protects an em-
ployeeôs rights to tips paid 
on credit cards. 

  Through these provi-
sions, the Legisla-
ture sought to 
ñprevent fraud upon 
the publicò, and 
ñensure that em-
ployees, not em-
ployers, receive the 
full benefit of gra-
t u i t i e s 
that patrons intend 
for the sole benefit 
of those employees who 
serve them.ò  

What About The 

Tip Jar? 

  The rule seems clear 
enough in the context of 
table service at a restau-
rant. But what about the 
collective tip jar often 
seen near the cash regis-
ter at Starbucks? Can 
shift supervisors partici-
pate in the tip pool distri-
bution, or does such a 
practice violate the Labor 
Code? 

  In the Chau v. Star-
bucks case, the question 
was of great monetary 
significance. At trial in this 
class action, the employ-
ees prevailed. The court 
determined that shift su-
pervisors improperly 
shared in the tip pool. The 

(Continued from page 9) trial court awarded an 
estimated $105 million in 
damages. (See a sum-
mary of the case here: 
h t t p : / /
www.barkerolmsted.com/
n e w s / l e g a l - u p d a t e s /
newsletter0029.php.)  

  On appeal, the court 
reversed this award. The 
appellate court deter-
mined that the Labor 
Code prohibition did not 
apply to Starbuckôs collec-

tive tip jars. 

  The court reasoned 
that tips left in the jars 
were meant for all Star-
bucks employees who 
provide the service. The 
trial record reflected that 
the shift supervisors spent 
95% of their time perform-
ing the same tasks as the 
other workers, and did not 
have the power to hire, 
promote or terminate. 
Moreover, the tip pool 
was divided weekly 
among store employees 
proportionate to the num-
ber of hours worked. Also, 
while shift supervisors 
shared in the pool, store 
managers and assistant 
managers did not.  

  The court of appeal 
wrote: 

  ñBecauseðas plain-
tiffs concedeðsection 

351 does not prohibit a 
shift supervisor from 
keeping gratuities given to 
him or her for his or her 
customer services, there 
is no logical basis for con-
cluding that section 351 
prohibits an employer 
from allowing the shift 
supervisor to retain his or 
her portion of a collective 
tip that was intended for 
the entire team of service 
employees, including the 

shift supervisor. In 
this situation, the 
shift supervisor 
keeps only his or 
her earned portion 
of the gratuity and 
does not ñtakeò any 
portion of the tip 
intended for ser-
vices by the barista 
or baristas. Ifðas 

is undisputed hereðthe 
tips were left in the collec-
tive tip boxes for the ba-
ristas and shift supervi-
sors, and it was permissi-
ble for Starbucks to re-
quire an equitable division 
of the tips according to 
the number of hours 
worked by each em-
ployee, it is not a violation 
of section 351 for the em-
ployer to maintain a policy 
ensuring those service 
employees benefit from a 
portion of those tips. Be-
cause a shift supervisor 
performs virtually the 
same service work as a 
barista and the employ-
ees work as a ñteam,ò 
Starbucks did not violate 
section 351 by requiring 
an equitable distribution 
of tips specifically left in a 
collective tip box for all of 
these employees.ò 

(Continued on page 11) 

http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0029.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0029.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0029.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0029.php
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Register for our 

Sexual 

Harassment 

Prevention 

Training for new 

or promoted 

supervisors. 

Webinar training 

is a perfect way to 

cover supervisors 

who missed your 

recent training. 

Tips On Tips 

  Employers should 
not simply assume that 
supervisors can share in 
the division of tip jars. 
This decision was fact-
dependent. However, 
where the facts are analo-
gous to the Starbucks 
case, shift leads or super-
visors may properly share 
in the tip pool. But before 
implementing a new pol-
icy, monitor this case. 
There have been a num-
ber of California appellate 
cases on the topic of tips, 
and the issue may be 
headed for the California 
Supreme Court. 

For more information on 
tips, see this FAQ: http://
www.barkerolmsted.com/
n e w s / l e g a l - u p d a t e s /
newsletter0028.php. 

(Continued from page 10) 

Employment Law Seminar 

July 24, 2009, 10:00 a.m. to 1:30 p.m. 

Temecula, California 

Join Chris Olmsted on July 24, 2009 for a two-part 

seminar presented through PIHRA (Professionals In  

Human Resources Association). Lunch is included. 

 

Part I:  What to Do If Workplace Misconduct Is Caused 

By an ADA or FEHA Disability 

 

The legal aspects of problematic employee behavior: 

From mildly annoying, to creating stress and disrupting 

productivity; from slightly disturbing, to threatening or 

overtly violent -- this range of aberrant employee behav-

ior can be an incredible drain on an HR professionalsô 

time and emotions.  Faced with this broad spectrum of 

workplace behaviors, the HR professional is confronted 

with an array of legal obstacles, best practices decisions, 

and personnel management quandaries, such as: How do 

you identify truly problematic behaviors ð when does a 

quirk become an HR, safety or legal issue? Should you 

intervene when your instinct is to ignore? What are the 

legal considerations ð how does an employer meet its 

duty of care to employees and the public, and its obliga-

tions to accommodate mental disabilities? This presenta-

tion tackles these issues and provides practical tips.  

 

Part II:  Employee Leaves Under FMLA, CFRA, and 

ADA.  

To be presented by another employment law attorney 

TBA. 

 

Register: pihrasouthwest@yahoo.com; (951)296-5430. 

Cost: $40.00. Continuing education credits offered. 

Email Chris with questions: cwo@barkerolmsted.com 

Supervisor Sexual Harassment  

Prevention Training    

ñMake Upò Session 

August 13, 2009 
 Do you have a manager or two who needs harassment prevention training? 

Perhaps he/she is newly promoted, hired, or just missed the regular company 

training. 

 Chris Olmsted is hosting a two hour webinar training session on August 

13, 2009. The training complies with Californiaôs sexual harassment training 

regulations.  

 The rate is $50 per person. Certificate and materials are included. 

 Seating is limited; please reserve a spot today! 

 For more information on the training program, email him at 

cwo@barkerolmsted.com or call (619) 682-4820. 

http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0028.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0028.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0028.php
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/news/legal-updates/newsletter0028.php
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Please be sure 

to contact the 

firm with any 

questions or 

comments. Your 

feedback is 

always 

appreciated 

and helps us 

keep the 

update relevant 

and diverse. 

The articles presented herein are intended as a brief overview of the law and are not intended to substitute as legal advice. Any questions or 

concerns regarding any statute or case law should be addressed to a licensed attorney. Copyright © 2009 by Barker Olmsted & Barnier, APLC. 

All rights reserved. 

Join Our  
Subscriber List! 

Subscribing to the Le-
gal Update is free and 
easy! Contact Nicole 
Schard at (619) 682-
4040 or 
nrs@barkerolmsted.co
m, or visit barkerolm-
sted.com.  

Is  

Bankruptcy  Relief  
The Right   

Answer?    
  

Our community is fac-
ing tough financial times 
during the economic 
downturn.  Businesses 
a n d  i n d i v i d u a l s  a l i k e  
face uncertainty. Bankruptcy may or may not be 
the right solution for you. We want to make sure 
that people are aware of their legal options. 
Email me to schedule an appointment. 
cwo@barkerolmsted.com 

Questions? 
If you have questions or comments about any of the 
topics covered in this Legal Update, please email 
cwo@barkerolmsted.com.   

Barker Olmsted & Barnier's  Labor & Employment  

Practice  What We Do:    
¶ Defense of lawsuits in state and federal court. 

¶ Legal consultation on compliance with state and federal labor and employ-

ment law statutes and case law. 

¶ Representation in agency enforcement actions or hearings, including DLSE, 

EDD, Labor Commissioner claims, EEOC, DFEH and more. 

¶ Formulation of compliant employee handbooks, procedures and records. 

¶ Training on HR/legal issues. 

Contact  

Information: 

 

Barker Olmsted & 

Barnier 

2341 Jefferson Street 

Suite 200 

San Diego, CA 92110 

(619) 682-4040 

 

Chris Olmsted 

cwo@barkerolmsted.com 
 

mailto:cwo@barkerolmsted.com
mailto:cwo@barkerolmsted.com
http://www.barkerolmsted.com/

